Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA
Date:

Thursday, 27 September 2018

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton
19 September 2018

PART 1
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee

3.

Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure

4.

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

5.

Statement of Community Involvement - Approval for Public Consultation (Pages 5 52)

6.

Government Consultation Relating to the Use of Right to Buy Receipts (Pages 53 62)

7.

Social Housing Green Paper: A New Deal for Social Housing (Pages 63 - 72)

8.

Government Consultations Relating to Permitted Development Rights for Shale Gas
Exploration and Approvals under the National Significant Infrastructure Projects
Regime (Pages 73 - 78)

9.

Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 79 - 80)

10.

Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Membership of Economy and Growth Select Committee
Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillor L Grooby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor R Atkins
Councillor G Claff
Councillor P Easter
Councillor S Flower
Councillor A Fox
Councillor S Helliwell
Councillor R Quinn
Councillor P N Roberts
Councillor K Sizeland
Councillor F Sloman

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

High Peak Borough Council

ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Thursday, 7 June 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors R Atkins, G Claff, S Flower, A Fox, L Grooby, C Johnson
(substitute for S Helliwell), R Quinn, P N Roberts, F Sloman and S Young
(substitute for K Sizeland)
Councillors A Barrow, T Kemp and D Lomax were also in attendance
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Helliwell and
K Sizeland

19/1

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN
(Agenda Item 2)
RESOLVED: That Councillor A McKeown be appointed Chair and Councillor
Grooby be appointed Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 municipal year.

19/2

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 5)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 be
approved as a correct record.

19/3

SOUTH EAST MANCHESTER MULTI-MODAL STUDY REFRESH PRESENTATION
(Agenda Item 6)
There was a presentation on South East Manchester Modal Strategy
(SEMMMS) refresh. Background, stakeholder input, vision, objectives,
proposals, implementation, implications, consultation and next steps were
outlined.
Issues discussed included:
 Effect of A6 works on 3 areas of High Peak – Chapel-en-le-Frith,
Whaley Bridge and Buxton
 Possible review of where people are travelling to
 Scheme slippage
 LEP discussions and, need for High Peak to be represented
 Car drivers using the old road between Disley and Whaley Bridge to
avoid traffic calming measures
 Congestion resulting from the new road in High Lane
 Potential for High Peak to be seen as an easy route to the east
midlands
 Longer rush hours
 Consultation event Page 3



Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 7 June 2018

It was agreed that the consultation response would include the following:
 Requesting extension of A6 works to include Bridgemont to New
Town
 Need for more trains and carriages between Manchester and Buxton
 Need for incentives to reduce the number of cars and single
occupancy
 Request for Greater Manchester Train Zone to be extended to
include High Peak
 Need for a joint strategy to access funding
 Improving parking at railway stations including at Chinley and if
possible in short term at New Town and extending park and ride
provision
 Need for Bredbury Valley link to Denton
 Need for safety issues to be considered as road traffic uses
alternative routes to avoid congestion and traffic calming
RESOLVED:
That the Council’s consultation response include the issues detailed and
the update received with thanks.

19/4

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 7)
RESOLVED: That the Select Committee Work programme be noted and
suggestions welcomed.
The meeting concluded at 7.23 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 5
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to Economy and Growth Select Committee
27 September 2018

TITLE:

Statement of Community Involvement –
Approval for public consultation

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Tony Kemp – Executive Councillor
for Tourism, Regeneration and Licensing

OFFICER:

Dai Larner - Executive Director
(Place)

WARDS INVOLVED:

All Wards outside Peak District National Park

Appendices Attached:


Appendix A – Statement of Community Involvement – draft of document
proposed for public consultation

1

Reason for the Report

1.1

To consider the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement prior to public
consultation.

2

Recommendations

2.1

To note the contents of the report and to make any recommendations prior to
the report going to the Executive on 11th October 2018.

2.2

That the Economy and Growth Select Committee recommends that the
Executive approves the draft Statement of Community Involvement so far as
enabling the commencement of a consultation exercise to inform a final
version of the document to be considered later by full council.

3

Executive summary

3.1

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a statutory planning
document which describes how the Council will engage with residents,
businesses and other organisations in decision making on planning policy

Page 5

documents and planning applications. Its scope is that part of the High Peak
that lies outside the Peak District National Park.
3.2

The Council's most recent Statement of Community Involvement was adopted
in May 2006. There have been a number of changes to the planning system
since this date. In addition, a number of new opportunities to engage with the
public (such as social media) have arisen. For these reasons it has been
considered appropriate to update the SCI, bringing it in line with current
legislation and public engagement methods.

3.3

The next will step will be to subject the updated SCI, appended at Appendix A,
to a six week period of public consultation in the autumn.

3.4

It is proposed to bring a further report to this Economy and Growth Select
Committee in February 2019 to inform members of the repsonses received to
the consultation, and to consider a final version of the SCI for adoption.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The Statement of Community Involvement is a key document in the context of
Local Plan preparation and the determination of planning applications. As
such it will help to deliver the Council’s corporate aims as follows:
Aim One: To help create a safer and healthier environment for our residents
to live and work – measured through good quality social housing provision and
improved health.
Aim Three: To support economic development and regeneration - measured
through sustainable towns and rural communities and increased economic
growth.
Aim Four: To protect and improve the environment – measured through high
recycling rates, quality parks and open spaces, and clean streets.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

There are two options:

Option 1 – Decline to approve a Statement of Community Involvement for
consultation. Local planning authorities are required under Section 18 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) to produce a
Statement of Community Involvement. Not recommended.
Option 2 – Approve a Statement of Community Involvement for consultation. The
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) describes how the Council will seek to
engage with residents, businesses and other organisations in decision making on
planning policy documents and planning applications in the part of the High Peak
outside of the Peak District National Park. Recommended.

Page 6

6.
6.1

Implications
Community Safety - (Crime a
[...]
eak Local
Plan: Statement of
Community
Involvement 2019

7.

Background and Detail

7.1

Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended)
requires local planning authorities to prepare a Statement of Community
Involvement. The document is required to explain how the authority will
engage local communities and other interested parties in producing their Local
Plan and in determining planning applications.

7.2

High Peak Borough Council’s SCI sets standards and methods that will be
followed for engaging residents, local groups, stakeholders and statutory
consultees in:
 The preparation of the plans and policies that set out what the borough
requires and how it will change over a 15 to 20 year period; and
 The determination of planning applications for new development.

7.3

The Council's most recent Statement of Community Involvement was adopted
in May 2006. Since this date, there have been a number of changes to
national planning legislation and guidance that impact on the requirements for
community engagement including:
 Equalities Act 2010
 Localism Act 2011
 Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012
 Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendment)
Regulations 2017
 Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017
 National Planning Policy Framework and guidance

7.4

The existing High Peak SCI thus requires updating to bring it into line with the
current legislative framework. In addition, updating the SCI provides an
opportunity to review the contribution that can be made by newer methods of
communication used by the Council such as Twitter and Facebook.

7.5

There are minimum requirements for consultation on planning policy
documents set out in the Town and Country Planning Regulations which the

Page 8

Council must adhere to. However the Council has consistently exceeded
these requirements when producing key planning documents (such as the
High Peak Local Plan) and it is intended to continue this approach, 
[...]
e most effective use of Council
resources.

Page 13
High Peak Statement of Community Involvement October 2018

3

Statement of Community Involvement

2 About this Statement
High Peak's communities
2.8 The High Peak is predominantly rural with the local planning authority area covering land
on the edge of the Peak District National Park, with residents living primarily in the main market
towns of Glossop, New Mils, Whaley Bridge, Chapel-en-le-Frith and Buxton. These characteristics
of the area have to be taken into account when undertaking consultation with residents about
planning documents.
2.9 The demographics of the Borough also require consideration. The 2011 Census shows that
the High Peak has an ageing population. In the decade between 2001 and 2011 the greatest
contraction in population was in the 25 to 40 age cohorts followed closely by the age cohorts under
15. In contrast, the highest growth was experienced in those aged 60 to 70 (there was also a
significant increase in the cohorts between 15 and 25). The numbers aged 90+ grew dramatically
also.
The High Peak SCI
2.10 The Council adopted its Local Plan in April 2016 and the document is subject to regular
review. With this in mind, High Peak has decided to update its SCI to reflect changes to the
planning system and new opportunities to engage with the public (such as social media) which
have arisen since the previous SCI was adopted in May 2006.
2.11 This updated SCI has been structured to provide a comprehensive guide to the Council’s
approach whilst at the same time enabling the community to focus on particular areas of interest.
The document is split into sections as follows:
Part 3 provides key background information about how the planning system works, the planning
policy documents produced by the Council and the preparation process for these documents.
The section also covers other considerations the Council must take into account when preparing
its planning policy documents, such as provisions made
[...]
me for responses to re-consultation will be decided on a case-by-case basis.
5.28

If a new planning application is required, this will be subject to new public consultation.

Planning Committee
5.29 Most planning applications are determined by planning officers under powers delegated
to them by the Council.
5.30 Some planning applications, mainly the larger or more contentious ones, are considered
by the Borough Council Development Control Committee. Applicants, residents and other interested
parties are able to address the Committee. Everyone who has made a representation on an
application to be considered by the Committee is contacted by letter, with detail of the next steps
should they wish to attend and / or speak at Committee.
(vii)

5.31 Details of meeting dates and times are also publicised on the Council’s website
.
Meetings of the Development Control Committee take place in the Town Hall, Chapel-en-le-Frith
at 1.30pm. Agendas are published a week before the meeting.
Permission in Principle
5.32 Permission in principle may be granted for housing-led development (this can include mixed
development but must primarily be housing). The legislation is set out in the Town and Country
(viii)
st
Planning (Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 2017
and came into force on 1 June
2018.
5.33 On receipt of an application for permission in principle, the Council will consult bodies
identified in Schedule 4 to the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) Order 2015 and take in to account any responses received.
5.34 The Council will also consult any body that would have been required to have been consulted
in relation to an application for planning permission. Where consultation is required, the Council
will provide a statutory body with any relevant information it holds about the site in question.
vii https://democracy.highpeak.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=146
viii S.I 2017/1309

Page 43

High Peak Statement of Community Involvemen
[...]
n a range of land use planning-related issues across England and Wales. The Planning
Inspectorate deals with planning appeals, national infrastructure planning applications, examinations
of local plans and other planning-related and specialist casework in England and Wales.
Website: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate

Page 51
High Peak Statement of Community Involvement October 2018

41

Statement of Community Involvement

backCover

Page 52
High Peak Statement of Community Involvement October 2018

Agenda Item 6
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to Economy and Growth Select Committee
27 September 2018

TITLE:

Government consultation relating to the use
of right to buy receipts

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Tony Ashton – Leader

OFFICER:

Sarah Porru – Interim Regeneration Manager

WARDS INVOLVED:

All Wards

Appendix 1 – Council’s consultation response on right to buy receipts
1

Reason for the Report

1.1

To consider the Council’s response to the Government’s consultation on the
use of right to buy receipts. This consultation response forms part of the wider
consultation on the social housing green paper.

2

Recommendations

2.1

To note the contents of the report and to recommend approval of the Council’s
consultation response as set out in appendix 1.

3

Executive summary

3.1

The Government is currently consulting on the future of scoial housing in
England (social housing green paper). This is accompanied by a separate
consultation on the use by local authorities of right to buy receipts.

3.2

Statistics released in March 2018 showed that nationally, Local Authorities
have not been building/supporting enough right to buy replacement dwellings.
The Government is aware that current restrictions around the use of the
receipts are a barrier to delivery and there needs to be a greater flexibility of
use.

Page 53

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

Will support the priority outcome of ’good quality social hou
[...]


Ministry of Housing Communities & Local Government
Use of receipts from right to buy sales – Consultation
Annex B: Consultation response proforma
Options for reforming the rules around the use of right to buy receipts
Timeframe for spending Right to Buy receipts
Question 1:
We would welcome your views on extending the time limit for spending Right to Buy
receipts from three years to five years for existing receipts but keeping the three year
deadline for future receipts.
The Council would welcome the retention of receipts from 3 to 5 years for all receipts.
Alternatively, or in addition, there would be more scope for flexibility if councils could
formally enter into a ‘grant award’ with a housing provider within the 3/5 year time period
rather than having to actually ‘spend’ the receipt. The grant award could be conditioned
that the works are complete and final claim for payment made within a set time period.
A formal grant ‘award’ rather than ’spend’ within the 3/5 year time limit would offer far
more flexibility in allocating the receipts.
Cap on expenditure per replacement unit
Question 2:
We would welcome your views on allowing flexibility around the 30% cap in the
circumstances set out in the consultation paper, and whether there are any additional
circumstances where flexibility should be considered.
Would the same flexibilities apply if it wasn’t the LA who was finding the additional
funding for the remaining 70%, but instead working with an RP?
In many instances the 30% grant from the Right to Buy receipts is not sufficient to
encourage local RPs to take up a grant award under this scheme. It is difficult for us to
engage with RPs and build up a development pipeline as Homes England are able to
offer, in some circumstances, a higher grant rate than the 30%. As a result RPs prefer
to work directly with Homes England through the Affordable Homes Programme.
The criteria outlined in the consultation paper is fairly narrow and we have concerns
over how we could
[...]
ivery partners (private housebuilders, developers and registered
providers) to share risk and expertise in order to accelerate delivery of housing,
including policy compliant social housing.
Working closely with Homes England to implement funding bids through HIF and
LAAC to deliver off site infrastructure and site remediation to accelerate housing
delivery.
Publishing and promoting a brochure of available council owned sites.

Currently, the Government is unable to count the delivery of the affordable units as set
out in the above initiatives. The Council would therefore welcome a wider measurement
that considers alternative initiatives of delivering affordable housing into account.

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Economy & Growth Select Committee
27 September 2018

TITLE:

Social Housing Green Paper: A New Deal for
Social Housing

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Julie McCabe (Executive
Councillor for Housing and Communities)

CONTACT OFFICER:

Mary Walker- Head of Customer Services

WARDS INVOLVED:

All

Appendix 1: Green paper consultation questions
1.

Reason for the Report:

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update members on the recently published
social housing green paper which sets out a vision and strategy for reforming
social housing.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That members note the contents of this report and provide comments for
inclusion in the Council’s response to green paper proposals.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

Drawing on government engagement with social tenants following the tragic
events at Grenfell Tower, the green paper seeks to rebalance the relationship
between landlords and tenants, tackle stigma and ensure social housing is a
stable base that supports people and social mobility.

3.2

There are five core themes or principles;






Ensure that homes are safe and decent
Effective resolution of complaints
Empower residents and strengthen the regulator
Tackle stigma and celebrate thriving communities
Expand supply and support home ownership (which can be seen alongside
previous White Paper commitments to fix the broken housing market)

Page 63

3.3

This report provides a summary of the main policies proposed under each
theme. The paper is a consultation document with many proposals set out as
statements of intent alongside options for dealing with perceived problems.
Government consultation seeks views on green paper proposals (deadline 6th
November 2018) alongside further consultations. These support the review of
the regulatory regime for social housing and explore options to change the
rules governing the use of money raised from Right to Buy receipts.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

This report links to the Council’s aims to help create a safer and healthier
environment for our communities to live & work, meet our financial challenges
and provide value for money and to help create a strong economy by
supporting further regeneration of towns and villages.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Recommended - That members note the content of the report and provide
comments for inclusion in the Council’s response to green paper proposals.
That members receive further reports from officers in relation to specific
elements at appropriate future meetings as further guidance and clarity is
released.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
Certain elements of the green paper may require additional
resource to implement and manage

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
Proposed initiatives within the green paper may require appropriate
policies and procedures. All policies are to be applied fairly and
consistently and where appropriate

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are significant financial implications relating to implementing
certain proposals within the green paper

6.5

Legal
None

6.6

Sustainability
None

6.7

Internal and External Consultation
None

Page 64

6.8

7.

Risk Assessment
None

Background and Detail

7.1

Drawing on government engagement with social tenants following the tragic
events at Grenfell Tower, the green paper seeks to rebalance the relationship
between landlords and tenants, tackle stigma and ensure social housing is a
stable base that supports people and social mobility.

7.2

There are five core themes or principles;






Ensure that homes are safe and decent
Effective resolution of complaints
Empower residents and strengthen the regulator
Tackle stigma and celebrate thriving communities
Expand supply and support home ownership (which can be seen alongside
previous White Paper commitments to fix the broken housing market)

7.3

This report provides a summary of the main policies proposed under each
theme. The paper is a consultation document with many proposals set out as
statements of intent alongside options for dealing with perceived problems.
Government consultation seeks views on green paper proposals (deadline 6th
November 2018) alongside further consultations. These support the review of
the regulatory regime for social housing and explore options to change the
rules governing the use of money raised from Right to Buy receipts

7.4

Ensuring that homes are safe and decent

7.4.1 The importance of taking meaningful action to help social tenants feel safe is
clear. To address resident concerns about safety, quality and maintenance of
their homes, government proposes to:





Implement recommendations from the Hackett Review of Building
Regulations and Fire Safety. This will include legislation to reform the
current system and ensure residents have a much stronger voice in an
improved fire safety system
Establish a pilot with a group of social housing landlords to trial options to
improve communication and engagement with residents on safety issues
Review whether the Decent Homes Standard provides adequate safety
and standards for social tenants. This may include adding new minimum

[...]
t Government consultations
relating to permitted development rights for non-hydraulic shale gas
exploration and approvals under the National Significant Infrastructure
Projects regime respectively.

2

Recommendations

2.1

To note the contents of the report and to recommend to submit an appropriate
response to the Government’s consultations.

3

Executive summary

3.1

Separate Government departments are consulting on proposed changes to
the planning process for shale gas exploration and extraction following a
Written Ministerial Statement which set out the Government’s view that there
are potentially substantial benefits from utilizing shale gas. Views are sought
on the principle of granting planning permission for non-hydraulic shale gas
exploration development through a permitted development right.

3.2

A further consultation proposes to include shale gas production to be
incorporated into the Nationally Significant Infrastructure projects regime. This
would allow the Secretary of State to grant planning consent for proposals.

Page 73

3.3

Both changes would reduce the ability of the Minerals Planning Authority to
determine proposals in line with local policy. It is proposed to object to this in
the interests of local democracy. The draft response also calls for the
consideration of sensitive areas on the fringes of National Parks in relation to
permitted development rights for non-hydraulic shale gas exploration.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The proposals would have implications for Aims 1 3 and 4 of the Corporate
Plan in terms of potential environmental and economic impacts.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Option 1 (recommended) – respond to the two consultations as
recommended in this report, subject to further suggestion by Councillors. This
option would ensure that concerns that the Council may have are considered
by Government.

5.2

Option 2 (not recommended) – do not respond to the two consultations. This
option would not e
[...]
d with
proposals to facilitate the shale gas industry as set out below:
Consultation on Permitted Development for Shale Gas Exploration

7.3

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government is consulting on
the principle of granting planning permission for non-hydraulic shale gas
exploration development through a permitted development right. It covers the
following areas:
1. Whether to introduce a permitted development right for non-fracturing shale
gas exploration development
2. Definition of non-hydraulic fracturing shale gas exploration
3. Development not permitted
4. Development conditions and restrictions
5. Prior approval

Page 75

6. Time-limited or permanent permitted development right
7. Public sector equality duty
7.4

Permitted development rights are set out in the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. They are a national
grant of planning permission which allow specified works or development to be
carried out without the need for planning permission. Permitted development
rights are subject to conditions and limitations to control impact and to protect
local amenity.

7.5

The consultation document makes it clear that views are sought on the
principle of whether non-hydraulic fracturing shale gas exploration
development should be granted planning permission through a permitted
development right. Such rights are not proposed for the appraisal and
production operations of shale gas extraction.

7.6

Seven questions are posed in the consultation document. Most of them are
technical in nature and would be better addressed by the Minerals Planning
Authority. However, Questions 2 and 3 relate to the principle of the proposals
and where they may be exempt. Draft responses are outlined for each
question below which seek to ensure that local authorities retain control over
such development and that recognition is given to sensitive areas on the
fringes of National Parks as well as within them.
Question 2
Should 
[...]
enior
Regeneration Officer
(Planning Policy) –
mark.james@highpeak.go
v.uk

https://www.gov.uk/government/
consultations/permitteddevelopment-for-shalegas-exploration
https://www.gov.uk/government/
consultations/inclusion-ofshale-gas-productionprojects-in-the-nationallysignificant-infrastructureproject-nsip-regime

Page 78

ECONOMY AND GROWTH
Chairman: Councillor A McKeown
Vice Chairman: Councillor Grooby
Lead Officer: Dai Larner
Date
27-Sep-18

Items

Contact Officer
Jo Bagnall
Sarah Porru

22-Nov-18

Trans Pennine Upgrade (TBC)
Greater Manchester Spatial Framework Update
Work Programme

Mark James
Sarah Porru

7-Feb-19

Statement of Community Involvement - public consultation
Work Programme

Jo Bagnall

21-Mar-19

Work Programme

Jun-19

Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman
Work Programme

Page 79

Statement of Community Involvement - public consultation
Government Consultation Relating to the Use of Right to
Buy Receipts
Social Housing Green Paper: A New Deal for Social
Housing
Government Consultations Relating to Permitted
Development Rights for Shale Gas Exploration and
Approvals under the National Significant Infrastructure
Projects Regime
Work Programme

Purpose/Method of
Consideration

Mary Walker
Mark James

Agenda Item 9

19 September 2018

ECONOMY AND GROWTH
Jul-19

Work Programme

To add in

Other infrastructure updates

Mark James/Partners
to be invited to attend

Update/s on Peak Park Local Plan ?
Arrangements in Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire to
create metro area
Hospital sites in Buxton

Page 80
19 September 2018



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
ECONOMY AND GROWTH SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe - Pavilion
Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors R Atkins, A Barrow, G Claff, A Fox, L Grooby, S Helliwell,
R Quinn, P N Roberts and K Sizeland

In Attendance:

Councillor T Ashton (Leader of the Council and Executive Chair),
T Kemp (Executive Councillor for Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing)
and J Todd.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Easter,
S Flower and F Sloman

19/15

TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations made.

19/16

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 be approved
as a correct record.

19/17

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - APPROVAL FOR
PUBLIC CONSULTATION
(Agenda Item 5)
To consider the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) prior
to public consultation. The Authority’s most recent Statement of Community
Involvement was adopted in May 2006. There had been a number of
changes to the planning system since this date. In addition, a number of
new opportunities to engage with the public (such as social media) had
arisen. For these reasons it was considered appropriate to update the SCI,
bringing it in line with current legislation and public engagement methods.
Members of the Committee made a number of observations. These
included that the use of mailshots be included in the consultation document.
It was explained that the start time of the Development Control Committee
enabled committee members to attend site visits on the same day as the
committee (further investigations had found that the venue was not available
during evenings). It was also suggested that members of the public may
also contact members of the Development Control Committee with regard to

Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 27 September 2018

their concerns but that committee members may not be able to respond until
they have heard all of the evidence provided at Committee.
RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted.
2. That the Executive be recommended to approve the draft Statement of
Community Involvement, subject to the observations made above, so far
as enabling the commencement of a consultation exercise to inform a
final version of the document to be considered later by Full Council.
19/18

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION RELATING TO THE USE OF RIGHT TO
BUY RECEIPTS
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee considered the Council’s response to the Government’s
consultation on the use of right to buy receipts. The consultation response
formed part of the wider consultation on the social housing green paper.
Statistics released in March 2018 showed that nationally, local authorities
have not been building/supporting enough right to buy replacement
dwellings. The Government was aware that current restrictions around the
use of the receipts were a barrier to delivery and there needed to be a
greater flexibility of use. It was clarified, that with regards to the draft
response to question 1, the proposed extension from 3 to 5 years would
provide more flexibility to spend existing right to buy receipts.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted and that the Council’s response to
the consultation, as set out in appendix 1 of the report, be recommended for
approval.

19/19

SOCIAL HOUSING GREEN PAPER: A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL
HOUSING
(Agenda Item 7)
The purpose of the report was to update members on the recently published
social housing green paper which set out a vision and strategy for reforming
social housing.
The green paper sought to rebalance the relationship between landlords
and tenants, tackle stigma and ensure social housing is a stable base that
supports people and social mobility. There were five core themes or
principles:





Ensure that homes are safe and decent
Effective resolution of complaints
Empower residents and strengthen the regulator
Tackle stigma and celebrate thriving communities

Economy and Growth Select Committee
Thursday, 27 September 2018



Expand supply and support home ownership (which can be seen
alongside previous White Paper commitments to fix the broken housing
market)

Members noted that there did not appear to be significant additional funding
in real terms available to local authorities which, it was suggested, would be
an issue.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted and that the Council issues a
response to green paper proposals.
19/110

GOVERNMENT
CONSULTATIONS
RELATING
TO
PERMITTED
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR SHALE GAS EXPLORATION AND
APPROVALS UNDER THE NATIONAL SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE
PROJECTS REGIME
(Agenda Item 8)
The Committee considered responses to two current Government
consultations that related to permitted development rights for non-hydraulic
shale gas exploration and approvals under the National Significant
Infrastructure Projects regime respectively.
Members of the Committee supported the draft responses contained within
the report. It was reported that the views of the Peak District National Park
were similar to that of the Borough Council’s.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted and that The Executive be
recommended to submit an appropriate response to the Government’s
consultations.

19/111

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 9)
RESOLVED:
That the Select Committee Work programme be noted and suggestions
welcomed.
The meeting concluded at 7.25 pm

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE

